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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 168 

 

168. Mrs. J D Kilian (Cope) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) (a) What is the nature and extent of the short- and medium-term cash flow and 

financial challenges faced by the National Prosecuting Authority (NPA) and (b) 

why is the NPA unable to function and manage its affairs within the scope of its 

allocated budget; 

(2)  how do the specified financial challenges impact on the efficacy of the NPA in 

relation to (a) day-to-day operational activities, (b) appointment of additional 

prosecutors, (c) long-term viability and (d) independence; 

(3)  what (a) short- and (b) medium-term steps does he intend to take to ensure the 

(i) efficacy and (ii) independence of the NPA?  

 

  REPLY:-  

  Financial challenges of the NPA 

I wish to inform the Honourable Member that, indeed, the National Prosecuting Authority 

faces financial challenges. Amongst others, the Compensation of Employees 

expenditure is under severe pressure and R 92 million overspending is anticipated as at 

the end of the financial year.  This overspending is based on the compensation of 

employees salary bill for January 2013 (R192 million) projected for the remainder of the 

financial year.   

 

The NPA has implemented cost saving measures and centralised the budget in order to 

ensure that forced savings amounting to R 92 million is generated in other economic 

classifications to defray the overspending in the Compensation of Employees.  The 

budget vs. expenditure is currently managed on a daily basis. 

It is essential that vital services continue within the available budget and that the courts 

continue to operate.  
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The budget situation, based on the current projections, will not improve in the 2013/14 

financial year and the new MTEF allocation. The total shortfall in Compensation of 

Employees for the existing establishment in 2013/14 is R100 million, which comprises of 

R 25 million establishment shortfall, R 25 million performance bonuses and R 50 million 

for the interest payable on the 2005 job evaluation court judgment. 

 

Why is the NPA unable to function and manage its affairs within the scope of its 

allocated budget? 

The NPA is able to function and manage its affairs within the scope of the allocated 

budget. The implementation of the 2005 Job Evaluation court judgment (R55 million) 

and the higher than anticipated carry through cost of the occupational specific 

dispensation had a major impact on the overall budget shortfall within compensation of 

employees.  In order to defray this overspending it was necessary to curb expenditure 

within other areas of the budget allocations such as communications (decrease in limits 

of cellphone usage), limitation of the use of outside venues and facilities, training, 

travelling and subsistence as well as the procurement of machinery and equipment. 

 

How does the specified financial challenges impact on the efficacy of the NPA in 

day to day operational activities 

The aim of the implementation of the cost saving measures is to ensure that the core 

functions of the NPA do not suffer and that the day to day operations at court level are 

not affected.  The performance indicators as set out in the 2012/13 Annual Plan will not 

be affected by the current financial status of the NPA.  

The baseline reductions by National Treasury (R12, 5 million in 2014/15 and R 45 

million in 2015/16) as well as the carry through shortfall on compensation will have an 

impact on the performance indicators as set out in the ENE. 

The NPA anticipates that the impact of the constraints will result in the NPA being 

unable to fulfill its Constitutional mandate at all newly established courts as there are no 

funds available for additional staff that will be required to be recruited.  

The NPA has already suspended its aspirant prosecutor programme which is a critical 

recruitment tool as well as the strategy of the NPA to contribute towards job creation in 

the economy.  

 

Appointment of additional prosecutors 
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The NPA will not be in a position to appoint any additional staff within the MTEF period 

with the exception of Thuthuzela Care Centres [TCC] posts due to additional funding 

received for the increase in capacity within the Specialised Prosecutions sub-

programme. The aspirant prosecutor programme intake has been cancelled for the 

current financial year and will be reconsidered in the 2013/14 financial year should  

Safety and Security Sector Education and Training Authority [SASSETA] financial 

assistance materialize.  

Long term viability 

The long term viability of the NPA is not affected by the current costs saving measures.   

The NPA has reached optimal efficiency within Goods and Services and no further cost 

saving measures can be introduced without impacting on service delivery. The average 

ratio for Compensation of Employees and Others is 80:20 and further virement from 

Goods and Services to Compensation of Employees will not be sustainable.  

Independence: 

The prosecutorial independence of the NPA is not affected by the financial constraints. 

What short term steps does the Minister intend to take to ensure the efficacy and 

independence of the NPA. 

The Minister supports the NPA’s cost saving measures in order to ensure that no 

unauthorised and irregular expenditure occurs in the current financial year.  A request 

for additional funding as part of the MTEF process will also be supported taking 

cognisance of the economic environment and the call by the President and National 

Treasury to focus on service delivery. 

What medium term steps does the Minister intend to take to ensure the efficacy 

and independence of the NPA? 

As indicated above the NPA’s independence is not affected by the financial constraints 

and therefore there are no special interventions to ensure the independence of the 

NPA. 

 

 


